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GOSNELL 
PARENT CENTER 

Parent & Family Engagement is critical for success in education! 

Grades K-12 

Open Monday-Friday 

8:30 a.m. – 12:00 p.m. 

1:00 p.m. – 3:15 p.m. 

Some Evening Hours to be announced 

We Need Volunteers!! 
 Do you have some time that you can help? One 

hour, half a day, a whole day? 
 Parent Center uses volunteers to help with 

classroom needs such as making copies for 
teachers, laminating, cut-outs for bulletin board, 
special program events, etc. 

 Contact Evelynn Stewart at 532-4055 about 
volunteering 
 

ALSO—The Parent Center provides materials for 
parents to assist in their child’s education. 

Use our computers to check your child’s grades on 

HAC! 

ROOM 6 

K-2 Building 

Please come by and meet 
Evelynn Stewart 

Coordinator 

Gosnell Parent Center is 
dedicated to assisting parents 

in any way possible. 

 

Check out materials to help 
your child with academic 

topics. 

We also have grade-level 
worksheets that can be copied 
for you to take home and work 

with your child. 

 

FREE Brochures and 
Handouts dealing with many 

topics! 





Gosnell School District 
“Home of the Pirates” 

 
Parent and Family Engagement Policy 

 
The Gosnell School District understands the importance of engaging parents and the community as a whole 
in promoting higher student achievement and general good will between the school and those it serves.  
Therefore, the district shall strive to develop and maintain the capacity for meaningful and productive 
parental and community involvement that will result in partnerships that are mutually beneficial to the 
school, students, parents, and the community.  To achieve such ends, the school shall work to: 

1. Engage parents and the community in the development and improvement of educational 
programs and plans for the district; 

2. Give the schools and the district the support necessary to enable them to plan and 
implement effective parental involvement activities; 

3. Have a coordinated involvement program where the activities of the district enhance the 
involvement strategies of other community programs such as Head Start, Hippy, Parents 
as Partners, Parents as Teachers, ABC for School Success, area Pre-K programs and Even 
Start.  This is the responsibility of the district parent and family engagement facilitator 
Ashley Bowdler.  The contact person is Evelynn Stewart, who runs the Parent Center 
located in the Title I building; 

4. Explain to parents and the community the State’s content and achievement standards, 

State and local student assessments and how the district’s curriculum is aligned with the 

assessments and how parents can work with the school to improve their child’s academic 

achievement; 
5. Provide parents with the materials and training they need to better able to help their child 

achieve.  The district may use the parent resource center or other community based 
organizations to foster parental involvement and provide literacy and technology training 
to parents; 

6. Educate school staff, with the assistance of parents, in ways to work and communicate 
with parents and to know how to implement parent involvement programs that will 
promote positive partnerships between the school and parents; 

7. Keep parents informed about parent and family engagement programs, meetings, and 
other activities they could be involved in. Such communication shall be, to the extent 
practicable, in a language the parents can understand; 

8. Find ways to eliminate barriers that work to keep parents from being involved in their 
child’s education.  This may include providing transportation and child care to enable 
parents to participate, arranging meetings at a variety of times, and being creative with 
parent/teacher conferences; 

9. Find and modify other successful parent and community involvement programs to suit 
the needs of our district; 

10. Train parents to enhance and promote the involvement and engagement of other parents; 
11. Provide reasonable support for other parent and family engagement activities as parents 

may reasonably request. 
 
To ensure the continued improvement of the district’s parent and family engagement program, the district 
will conduct an annual review of its parent and family engagement policies to examine their effect on 
promoting higher student achievement.  The review shall be done by a committee consisting of parents and 
other community members, certified and classified staff, and member(s) of the administration.  The person 
responsible for this is the district’s parent and family engagement facilitator which is Ashley Bowdler.  
Meetings will be held every spring in the Gosnell High School Library.  The facilitator is Ashley Bowdler 
who can be reached at (870) 532-4010. 
 
To view the current school district, elementary, and secondary parent and family engagement plans, please 
visit the Gosnell Schools webpage http://www.gosnellschool.net and click on the Families tab at the top.  



Parent Resources  
Available in the Lower Elementary Library 

 
 
Books: 

• The Computer Don’t Byte 

• The Boys and Girls Book Divorce – Richard Gardner 

• Making Sense of Adolescents – John Crudele 

• Pre-Teen Power 

• Teen Power 

• Teen Power and Beyond 

• Is the Left Brain Always Right – Cherry Godwin Staples 

• Something’s Wrong With My Child – Milton Brutten 

• Sometimes It’s Ok to Be Angry – Dr. Mitch Golant 

• Kindergarten is Too Late! – Masaru Ibuka 

• Lee Canter’s Back to School with Assertive Discipline 

• Lee Canter’s Assertive Discipline 

• Lee Canter’s Assertive Discipline Parent Resource Guide 

• Lee Canter’s Assertive Disciple for Parents 

• Lee Canter’s Positive Reinforcement Activities 
 
 
These materials are available for check out by 
parents/guardians of the Gosnell School District. 
 
 
Contact Maria Holifield, Librarian at 532-4039 or 532-4041 
 





Gosnell School District 
Opportunities for Parent & Family Engagement 

 

Gosnell Elementary School (Grades K-6): 

 Attend Open House in August and Quarterly Parent/Teacher Conferences 

 Migrant Parent/Student Workshops Available 

 Attend Award Ceremonies 

 6th grade Presidential Awards 

 Kindergarten Graduation 

 Art Fair/Show 

 6th grade Band Concert 

 Help with the holiday canned food drive 

 Chaperone field trips 

 Attend 2nd grade musical, help with setup 

 Attend 5th grade musical, help with setup 

 Attend Donuts with Grownups 

 Attend Mom Prom / Father-Daughter Dance 

 Box Tops for Education 

 Booster Club Membership  

 Serve on Advisory Committees such as Parent and Family Engagement Committee 

 And many more . . .  

 

Gosnell Secondary School (Grades 7-12): 

 Booster Club membership  

 Assist with school club activities 

 Chaperone school trips 

 Attend/help with Pastries with Parents and Cookies with Caregivers events 

 Serve on Advisory Committees such as Parent and Family Engagement Committee 

 Speak to classes about your job or other interests 

 Chaperone dances 

 Make copies for teachers 

 Assist in the library 

 Help with the holiday canned food drive 

 Attend award ceremonies 

 Assist with GJHS Book Fair 

 And many more . . .  

“At the end of the day, 

the most overwhelming 
key to a child's success is 
the positive involvement 
of parents.” 
                 - Jane D. Hull 

 

 

*Contact Evelynn Stewart at 532-4055 to volunteer at your child’s school 

or for more information about parent & family engagement 

opportunities 

 





Gosnell Elementary School
Administration & Support Staff

2023-2024

Tina Godsey
Principal

Stephanie Carr DeJean Brown
Assistant Principal Assistant Principal

Nancy Henson Jackie Camp
Instructional Facilitator Instructional Facilitator

Elizabeth Bryce Bart Branum
Director of Special Services Psychological Examiner

Amber Stewart, Secretary

Halle Burfeind, Secretary

Kristian Wright, Special Services Secretary



Gosnell Elementary School

2023-2024

Kindergarten Teachers:

Kathy Baxter 22

Karen Gilbow 24

Emma Weeks 25

Savannah Glass 26

Halley Davis 27

First Grade Teachers:

Jennifer Williamson 18

Kylee Buchanan 19

Chrissy Tucker 20

Robin Thompson 21

Ellen Moody 23

Second Grade Teachers:

Garrett Idlett 30

Alexa Crawford 32

Wesley Ann Thomas 33

Kim Richardson 34

Third Grade Teachers:

Callie Kennemore 14

Chelsea Teeter 15

Lesley Hill 16

Sarah Pankey 17A

Fourth Grade Teachers: Room:

Trina Johnson 60

Jamie Dickson 62

Megan Davis 64

Emily Brewer 65

Fifth Grade Teachers:

Karma Blount 83

Heather Gomer 84

Crystal Seward 85

Melanie Emmert 86

Sixth Grade Teachers:

Katie Harrison 87

Harley Coleman 88

Laura Weiss 89

Gregg Kemp 90



Specialized Teachers: Room:

Maria Holified, Librarian 78

Denise McHan, PE Blue Gym

Tracy Milligan, PE Blue Gym

Laura McDaniel, Music 17

Missy Quearry, Art 58

Krystal Newsom, Counselor 35

Angel Whitehead, Counselor 71, 75

Amy Glintborg, EAST 74

Special Ed Teachers:

Meagan Coleman, SC 7,8

Keeli Smith, Resource 77

Cassaundra Humphrey, Res. 59

Sarah Fountain, Resource 31

Morgan Dickson, Speech 29

Janet Mason, Speech 73

Susan Davey, GATE 79

Michelle Johnson, Dyslexia 61

Title Teachers:

Starla Jackson 18A

Stephanie Erby 19A

Heather Skelton 20A

Elaine Thompson 21A

Instructional Facilitators:

Jackie Camp 28A

Nancy Henson 29A

Nurse:

Paula Keane 36

Paraprofessionals: Room:

Rageina Bridges Spec. Ed

Abby Hurley Elem Para

Alicia Ford Elem Para

Elem Para

Evelyn Stewart Parent Coor.

Monica Gunkel Elem Para

Custodians:

Tiny Cannon 4th (A) Building

Jan Robbins 5th/6th (B &C)Building

Technology:

Maurice Ford 76

Additional Staff:

Judy Herron Food Services

Sandy Poff Cafeteria Manager

Jamie Chandler Cafeteria

Pre-K:

Lisa Ballard Teacher

Stacey Westmoreland Para

Natalie Driskill Teacher

Tammy Wrinkles Para

Jessica Hicks Teacher

Elece Cleveland Para

Cheryl Harrison Para Floater



 
Gosnell Secondary School 

Teachers/Staff 
2023-2024 

 
Subject/Name Position Email 
English   
Bowdler, Ashley English III / Journalism / Yearbook / Newspaper abowdler@gosnellschool.net 
Deeter, Angela English II / Critical Reading adeeter@gosnellschool.net 
Hancock, Stephanie English 8 / Instructional Facilitator shancock@gosnellschool.net 
Long, Teri English / Instructional Facilitator tlong@gosnellschool.net 
Meacham, Sondra English IV / AP English smeacham@gosnellschool.net 
Scales, Leigh English I / Critical Reading / Dance lscales@gosnellschool.net 
Watson, Shirley English 7/8 swatson@gosnellschool.net 
Wrinkles, Ashlei Literacy 7/8 awrinkles@gosnellschool.net 
   
Math   
Bowman, Sherry Algebra II / Algebra III / Geometry sbowman@gosnellschool.net 
Hicks, Hunter Algebra II / AP Statistics  hhicks@gosnellschool.net 
Ring, Madison Math 7/8 mring@gosnellschool.net 
Ritter, Lance Algebra I / Math 8 lritter@gosnellschool.net 
   
Science   
Davison, Lawanda Biology / Environmental Science ldavison@gosnellschool.net 
Hairston, Nathan Science 8 / Basketball nhairston@gosnellschool.net 
Hendrix, Kim Biology / Chemistry / Anatomy kendrix@gosnellschool.net 
Howard, David Physical Science / Physics / Robotics dhoward@gosnellschool.net 
Lawrence, Kathy Science 7 klawrence@gosnellschool.net 
   
Social Studies   
Bryan, Jeremy World History / American Govt. jbryan@gosnellschool.net 
Jenkins, Sara Civics / Cheer Coach sjenkins@gosnellschool.net 
McClain, Marcus Social Studies / PE / Girls Basketball Coach mmclain@gosnellschool.net 
Olivares, Courtney Social Studies 7 colivares@gosnellschool.net 
Sullivan, Charlie U.S. History  csullivan@gosnellschool.net 
Westphal, Chaney Social Studies 8 / Basketball Coach cwestphal@gosnellschool.net 
   
Career & Technical Education   
Bottenfield, Amanda Business abottenfield@gosnellschool.net 
Brown, Brandi Agriculture bbrown@gosnellschool.net 
Coots, Aaron Careers / Keycode / Football Coach acoots@gosnellschool.net 
Crosskno, Jan Family & Consumer Science jcrosskno@gosnellschool.net 
Humble, Colton Keycode / Careers / Football Coach chumble@gosnellschool.net 
Watts, Deedra Design & Modeling / Automation & Robotics dwatts@gosnellschool.net 



Fine Arts   
Aronson, Crystal Choir caronson@gosnellschool.net 
Bryeans, McKenzie Band mbryeans@gosnellschool.net 
Pearce, Jennifer Art jpearce1@gosnellschool.net 
   
Health/PE   
Apel, Spencer JH ALE / Football Coach sapel@gosnellschool.net 
Earnest, Lewis PE / Football Coach learnest@gosnellschool.net 
Weeks, Jenna Health / PE / Softball Coach jweeks@gosnellschool.net 
   
Special Education   
Davey, Mary Special Education mdavey@gosnellschool.net 
Jenkins, Jeannette Paraprofessional jjenkins@gosnellschool.net 
Laird, Juanita Paraprofessional jlaird@gosnellschool.net 
Parker, Kristen Special Education kparker@gosnellschool.net 
Peabody, Kim Special Education kpeabody@gosnellschool.net 
Rogers, Beverly Special Education brogers@gosnellschool.net 
Southwell, Vivian Special Education vsouthwell@gosnellschool.net 
Williams, Deanna Special Education dwilliams1@gosnellschool.net 
Zecman, Kimberly Paraprofessional kzecman@gosnellschool.net 
   
Distance Learning   
Green, Lisa Distance Learning Facilitator lgreen@gosnellschool.net 
Lunsford, Sarah Edgenuity Facilitator slundsford@gosnellschool.net 
   
Staff   
Canty, Ilene Secretary icanty@gosnellschool.net 
Lewis, Jona Secretary jlewis@gosnellschool.net 
Lewis, Robert ALE / Coach rmlewis@gosnellschool.net 
Mace, Rachel Nurse rmace@gosnellschool.net 
Mullins, Blythe Career Coach bmullins@gosnellschool.net 
Reams, Jennifer Counselor 7-8 jreams@gosnellschool.net 
Roach, Jamie Counselor 9-12 jroach@gosnellschool.net 
Smith, Leah HS Librarian lsmith@gosnellschool.net 
   
Administration   
Clark, Corbin Assistant Principal cclark@gosnellschool.net 
Newsom, Keelen Principal knewsom@gosnellschool.net 
Richey, Liz Assistant Principal erichey@gosnellschool.net 

 














